
Decision No. 86075 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES CO!-n·iISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the iIatter ot t~lC Investiga- ) 
tion for the purpose of conSid- ) 
ering and determining minimum ) 
rates for transport~tion of ) 
petroleum and petroleum products) 
in bulk) in tank truck equipment) 
statew1de as provided in r1inimum) 
Rate Tariff 6-3 and the revi- ) 
sions or reissues thereof. ) 

Case No. 5436 
Petition for Modification 

No. 201 
(Piled December 5) 1975) 

(Aoended J~uary 21, 1976) 

OPINION AND ORDER 

r·!1nimUr.l Rate Tariff 6-:6 (!1RT 6-5) names minimum rates and. 
rules for the statewide transportation of petroleum products in 
bulk in tank truck equipment by petroleum contract carriers. By 
th1s petition) California Trucking Association seeks to amend 
certain provisions governing the use of the monthly and yearly 
vehicle un1t rates by (1) providing for the assessment of charges 
of $42 1n lieu of $50 per meter per month and $17 1n lieu of $20 

per pu~p per month '~hen the Shipper requests such e~uipment; 
(2) cancel11nc the maximum charge~ of $500 per meter per ye~ and 
*200 per pump per year for the use of said equipment; (3) cancelling 
the provisions pertaining to computation of char~es for excess t1~e 
~lhen carrier's equipment is operated beyond the period intended by 

the ~~itten agreement; and (4) requiring that the regular hourly 
and mileage computation provisions shall apply to the excess time 
that carrier's equipment is operated beyond the specified period. 

Petit10ner states that it has recently become apparent 
that certa1n features of the monthly and yearly vehicle unit rates 
create unnecessary adrn1ni~trat1ve burdens for affected parties. 
Petitioner asserts that its proposal would simplify the application 
of these rates and preserve the essential concepts. Petitioner 
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av~r~ that the ~~o~o$eJ eh~ges ~epr~sent botn increases ~na re-
duet~ons but tho total e~~eet ~~ ~n~~gn~~~eant. 

Copies of the petition were mailed to various in'terested 
partiC5. The petition and amendment were listed on the Co~ss1on's 

Daily Calendars of December 9~ 1975~ and January 28~ 1976~ respec­
tively. Standard. Oil COrIPany or Ca11forn1a;, Western Opera,t;1ons;, 

Inc., has inrorm~d the COmmission by letter that it suppor~cs the 
petit1on. ~o obJ ect10n to the grant1ng of the peti t1on, a:5 amended, 

has been received. 
In the clrcumstances~ the Commiss1on f1nds that pet1tion-

er's proposal is reasonable and justified &~d will result in just~ 
reasonable and nond1scr1c1natory rates and charges for the transpor­
tation involved. A public hearing 1s not ncessary. The Commission 
concluCles that the pet1tion, as amended, should be gra."lted .. 

IT IS ORDERED that: 
1. r·1inlmum Rate Tariff o-B (AppenClix A to Dec1sion H2350 ~ 

as amended) is further al"lended by incorporating therein, to 'become 
effective August l~ 1976, Fourth Revised Page 37~ Fourth RE~v1sed 
Page 39, Fourth Revised Page 41 and Third Revised Page 43 attached 

hereto ~~dby this reference made a part hereof. 
2. Cornmon carriers subj ect to the Public Utilities Act> to 

the extent that they are subject also to DeCision 82350> as amended> 
are hereby directed to establish in their tar1ffs the increases 
necessary to conform with the further adjustments ordered by this 
decision. 

3. Tariff publications required to be made by common carriers 
as a result of this order shall be filed not earl!er than the e~rec­
tive date of tb1s order and may be made effective not earlier than 
the first day after the effective date of this order~ on not less 
than one day's notice to the Commission and to the public; s~ch 
tariff publications as are required shall be made effective not 
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later tilarl AUGust 1, 1976; anel tariff' p~'blications whic!l are autho­
rized but not requ1r~d to 'be made by common carriers as a result of 
this order r.l.aY be r.tacle effective not earlier t:lan thli> f1rst day after 
the effective date of this order, and may b~ made effective on not 
less than one day's notice to the Comm1ssion and to the public 11' 

filed not later than sixty days after the effective date of the 
min1l!lUlil rate tariff pases incorporated in thi~ orc:.er. 

4. COL~~on carriers) in estab11sh1ns and maintainins the 
cha."l:;~s authorized by this order, are authorized to depart from tl1e 

provi~ions of Section 461.5 of the Public Utilities Code to the 
extent necessary to adjust long- and short-haul departures now 
maintained under out5tancl1ng authorizations; such outstanding 
authorizations are hereby modified only to the extent necessary 
to comply with this order; and schedules contain1ng the changes 
published under this author1ty shall make reference to the prior 
oruers authorizing 10n$- and Short-haul departures and to this 
order. 

5. In all other respects, DeCision 82350, as amended, shall 
relnain in full force a:'ld effect. 

This order shall become effective t':Tenty days after the 
date hereof. ~ 

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 7 day of 
July, 1976. 
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MINIMI~ RATF TARIFF 6-R 
FO~ISED PACE.· ••• 37 

CANCELS 
THIRD REVISED PAGE ••••• 3' 

SECTIO~ 4--Vl::HICLE UNIT RATES (Continued) 

MONTHLY VEHICLE UNIT VOLUME TENDER RATES (Continued) 

¢NOTC l.--Each engagoment shall commence at time of arrival of carrier's equipment 
at point of origin and shall terminate at the expiration of the thirtieth consecutive 
day thereafter or earlier if released by the shipper within such time peri~, provided 
that the engagement shall not be deemed to be terminated until carrier's equipment is 
returned or charges are paid tor return ot carrier's equipment to the first point ot· 
origin of the engagement. ·Except as provided under Note 14, upon expiration of the 
thirtieth consecutive day of the tender, a unit under load may be unloaded~ however, no 
new loading of carrier'~ equipment will oe permitted. Charges set forth in paragraphs 
3(c) and 3(d) shall be asso$sed for time used in excess ot 30 days, except that minimum 
charge provisions in circle reference 1 of 3(d) and Note 16 of this item, will not be 
applicable. 

NOTE 2.--Month means 30 consecutivo days. 

I'lT!M 

NOTE 3.--As used in this item, the term carrier's equipment also includes replace-
ment units when the original carrier's equipment turnished becomes inoperable while ¢5l0 
engaged in service under provisions hereof. 

NOTE 4.--Mileages applicable in connection with this item shall be actual 
mileaqes and shall include all miles operate4 tor any purpose during the peri04 of 
engagement • 

•• 
NOTE G.--The mileage charge will apply tor all miles required to exchange drivers 

at other than the first point ot origin. 

:IO'!'E '.--Carder will provi"'e internal cargo tank cleaning it requcllte4 by the 
shipper 4uring any volume tender period, suDject to a4ditional charges provided in 
Itom 280 tor tho cleaning of each unit of carrier's equipment. In a44ition to auch 
charges, carriers will also assess tho applicable mileage and hourly charges set 
forth herein. 

¢ Change 
• Addition 

.. Eliminated 

Correction 

(Continue~ on next page) 

) 
) Decision No. 
) 86075 

EFFECTIVE 

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITrES COMMISSION O~ THE STATE O~ CALIFORNIA, 
SAN ~RANCISCO, CALIFORNIA. 
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1"Oueru:VIseo PACr:~ ••• 39 
CA.'IICELS 

MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 6-B TliIRI) REVISEO PACE ••••• 39 

:';ECTIO~ 4--VEHICLE UNIT RATES (Continued) 

MONTHLY VEHICLE UNIT VOLUME TENDER RATES (Conclu~cd) 

~OT~ l4.--No ~llowanco shall be ~,do to tho shipper for any nonpr~uctive or lOBt 
time except that it the c~rrier's equipment is inoperable tor a perio~ excee~ing tour 
hours in ~ny day awaiting replacement or repair, the calendar period shall ~e ext&n~ed 
for any such time exceo~ing tour hours. 

NOTE l5.--In the event that a driver is unable to complete a shipment because of an 
excess of hours of service and must layover enroute as required by law, a charge of 
$10.80 per hour, minimum 8 hours, will be assessed in addition to all other time that a 
driver or drivors are assigned to oparate the carrier's equipment. 

NOTE l6.--SUbject to a minimum charge base~ upon 20 hours for ~ach day that a driver 
or driv~rs are assigned to operate carrier's equipment. 

¢NOTE l7.--If at shipper's request, equipment includes bottom loading capability or 
pumps or meters, the following additional charqo shall be assessed per month: 

Por motor----------------------------------------------------------------6$42.00 
Per pump----------------------------------------------------------------6$17.00 
Tanks with bottom loader, per compartment---------------------------------$16.00 
Tanks with vapor recoverJ system, per compartment-----------------------$ 4.00 

NOTE l8.--Rates in this item will not apply to shipments requiring spreading service 
or requiring deliv~ry to mobile road mixers. 

NOTE 19.--In the event a monthly tender expires prior to the last day of a calendar 
month and the shipper elects to start a yearly tender with the same unit of carrier's 
equipment on the first day of the succeedinq month, the monthly tender shall be extended 
upon payment of the following charges per day: 

(a) Basic charge per unit of equipment-------------------------------$30.00 

PLOS 

(b) The additional hourly charges provided in Paragraph ~(c) ot this item. 

PLOS 

(c) An additional charge of 22 cents per mile, per day, per unit ot carrier's 
equipment. 

NOTE 20.--Within seven days after the start of transportation hereunder, carrier 
shall bill and collect a prepayment of $4,880.00. Such prepayment shall be deducted 
from th@ total transportntion charges accumulated during suCh tender prOvided, however, 
that if ~'e same shipper elects to use the same unit of carrier's equipment for a 
subs~quont ~nthly tender beginning within 24 hours, such prepayment shall not be 
deducted and shall be considered the required prepayment for sai~ subsequent tender. 

91 Chanqe 
6 Reduction Decision No. 86075 

EFFECTIVE 

ITEM 

91510 

correction 
ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, 

SAN FRANCISCO; CALIFORNIA. 
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POO~VISEO PACE •••• 41 
CJ\.\lCELS 

MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 6·R Tii IRD R:zt:VISI!!D PAC!!: ••••• 41 

SECTION "--VEHICLE UNIT RATES (Continued) 

YEARLY VEHICLE UNIT VOLUME TENDER RATES (Con~inucd) 

(d) An additional charge in cents r~r mile, as follows: 

First 5,000 mi1e5-----------------------------------2i~ (1) 
Noxt 5,000 mi1es-----------------------------------23 
Over 10,000 miles-----------------------------------2l 

(1) Minimum charge $1,385.00 per unit of equipment. 

¢NOTE l.--Each engagement shall commence at time o~ arrival of carrier's equipment 
at point of origin and shall terminate at the expiration ot the twelfth consecutive month 
thereat'ter "r earlier it' released by the shipper I.lithin such time porio(l, provi(le(l 
th"'t the en.(agement shall not be deemed to be terminaee(l until carrier' B equipment 
is returned or charges are p~id for return of carrier's equipment to the first point 
of origin oe the engagement. *Except as provided under Note 14, upon expiration of the 
twelfth con.!ecutive month of the tender, a unit under load may be unloaded; however, 
no new leading of carrier's equipment will be permitted. Charges set forth in paragraphs 
3(c) dnd 3(d) shall be assessed for time used in excess of 12 months, except that minimum 
charge provisions in circle reference 1 ot J(d) and Note 16 of this item, ~ill not De 
applicable. 

NOTE 2.--Year means 12 consecutive months. 

NO'l'E :I.--As used in this item, the term carrier's equipment also inc:;'udes replace­
ment units ~hen the original carrier's equipment furnished becomes inoperable while 
engaged in service under provisions hereof. 

NOTE ·'.--Mileagco applic~le in connection with this item shall be actual 
mileages and shall include all miles operated for any purpose during the per.iod of 
engagement. 

** 

NOTE 6.--The mileage charge ~ill apply for all miles required to exchange drivers 
at other than the first point of origin. 

¢ Change 
• Addition 

*. Eliminated 

(Continued on next page) 

) 
) Oecillion No. 
) 86075 

EFFECTIVE 

ITEM 

¢520 

Correction 
ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA1 

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA. 
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CA.-':CEI.S 

m N II1UM RATe TARI FF 5-B SECOND REVISED PAGE •••• 43 

NOTE 13.--Whftn the to~~l 104de~ ~iler. exoee~ the ~otal e~pty miloR of the tender, 
an additional char9~ of $.05 pnr milo ~\ll b~ ~d~ !or. e~ch .Xoe8~ lOAded mile 
traveled by the CArrier'" ~~uipm~nt. 

NOTE 14.--No allowance ~hAll be made to thQ shipper for any nonprOductivQ or lost 
time except that if the cArricr'~ equip~nt is inoporable ~or A ~rio6 exceeding four 
hour~ in any day awaiting replacement or ropair, the calend~~ porinG shall be extended 
for ~ny such time exoeGding four hours. 

NOTE 15.--In ~l$ event that a driv.r is ~~ablQ to complete a ahipment because of 
an excess of hours of servic~ and must layover .nroute as r~quired by law, a char~e of 
:;il0. 70 ~r hour, minimum B hours, ~ill be ol'llleasod in addition to all other time t:~a.t a 
driver or drivers are a5signe6 to opor~t~ the carrier's oquip~~nt. 

NOTE 16.--Subject to a minimum charq- baaed upon 20 hourlJ for each day that a 
driv~r or drivers aro ~ssign~d to op~rate c~rrier'& Qquip~nt. 

onOTE 17.--I! at shipper'~ rQque~~, equipment includes bottom loading capability 
or pumps or ~ters, ~~e follo~ing ~dait1onA1 c~Arge5 shall ~. a~~~ssftd per month: 

Per m~ter-----------------------------------------b$42.00 ** 

Per pump------------------------------------------6S17.00 *w 

Tanks ~ith bottom loader, per compartmont----------$16.00 

Tanks with v~por recovery 3y3ta~, per cornp4~~ent--$ 4.00 

NOTE lS.--Rates in this item will not apply to shipm~nts rp.quiring spreadinq 
service or requiring delivery to mobile rOdd mixers. 

NOTE 19.--In the event that '" y.,,,,r1y tond",r is terminatoti prior to complotion, 
the tot~l ch~rg~8 mAy be Alternat1valy dotorminod at th~ haRis providod for monthly 
tenders, pl'llil a term:i.ndt;;'on charge eql,lal to thtil hllBic ch~rgo ~or ono month. (See 
:r.tI!!M 510) 

"'OTJ:: 20.--Within seven day" a.!tp.r tho start of tranaporta.tion heraunder, carrier 
s~a1l bill anG collect a prepAyment of $4,880.00. Such prepayment shall be doduct~d 
from the total transportation charges Accumul~tQd during ~~e !in~l calp.ndar month .~f 
lIuch tender. 

NOTE 21.--0010s9 othp.~i.o s~cifically provided, all charqes under yearly tender 
shAll b~ a~.~sBed on a. calendar month basi •• 

III Chl\nge 
6 n ... duction 

w. Eliminatfld 

) 
) Oocision No. 
) 86075 

¢520 

Correction 
ISSUED BY THE PUU~!C UT!~IT!ES CO~~ISSION OF THE STATE OF CA~IFORNIA, 

SAN FRANCISCO, CA~IFORNIA. 


